Rule 2 33 Form 2 i7B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’

proposals
Name of Company Company Number
NEXTGENUS UK CIC - IN ADMINISTRATION 07030978
In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE CHANCERY DIVISION Court case number
LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY S11 of 2012
[full name of court]

| all d 1/ We (a) John William Butler of Redman Nichols Butler, Maclaren House, Skerne Road, Driffield,
(@) Insert fu agg:::;(sgs;lzf East Yorkshire, YO25 6PN and Francesca Patrice Devine, DIP Insolvency Practitioners, Suite 2
admimstrator(s) Stable Court, Hesslewood Country Office Park, Ferriby Road, Hessle, HU13 0HL

attach a copy of *my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

[ 3
Delete as applicable A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 30 May 2012

Signed
J W Butler
Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 30 May 2012

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companics

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give wiil be visible Tel

to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send i1t to the Registrar of Companies at
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardafT
*A1AIAYSX
A18 06/06/2012 #175

COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY




In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Leeds District Registry
Case No 511 of 2012 & No 512 of 2012

Nextgenus UK CIC - in administration & Fibrestream Limited- in
administration

Report of the joint administrators incorporating a statement of the joint
administrators’ proposals pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

I, John William Butler of Redman Nichols Butler, Maclaren House, Skerne Road,
Dnffield, and Francesca Patrice Devine of DIP Insolvency Praclitioners Suite 2 Stable
Court, Hesslewood Country Office Park, Fernby Road, Hessle, HUL3 QHL were
appownted joint administrators of Nextgenus UK CIC {*Next™) and Fibrestream Limiuted
(“Fibre”)(“the companies”) with effect from 13 Apnl 2012 by Orders of the Court,
following petiions by Simon John Davidson a creditor of the companies who 15 also a
former director of the compantes .

The Jomnt Admimstrators act jowntly and severally so that all functions may be exercised
by either Admmistrater

Statutory information

The directors and shareholders of Next are as follows -

Director Appointed/Resigned
Guy Bemnard Jarvis 26/9/2009 13/4/2012

(the resignation 1s
deemed nvald)

Simon John Davison 1/5/2010  15/02/2012
Antony Rookes 16/12/2009 5/3/2012
Sharehoiders Shares held
Nextgenus Limited 1

Next was incorporated on 26 September 2009 and 1s a community interest company The
company number 15 07030978




The directors and shareholders of Fibre are as follows -
Director Appointed/Resigned
Guy Bemard Jarvis 26/9/2009 13/4/2012

(the resignation 1s
deemed invalid)

Simon John Davison 1/5/2010 15/02/2012
Antony Rookes 16/12/2009 5/3/2012
Shareholders Shares held
Nextgenus Limited 940

Michael Pennington 20

Lindsey Annison 20

Fibre was wincorporated on 17 April 2008.

The registered office and trading addresses of the companies was Centre 88 Saner Street,
Hull The registered office has been changed to my Dnffield office for the sake of these
proceedings

Background

The companies operated as part of a group of compames which provided internet services
to local commumities

Circumstances leading to the appointment of the administrators and the source of our
initial introductions

The circumstances of the period prior to the administrations are explained in the report to
creditors dated 25 Apni 2012, a copy of which s attached for case of reference

Manner in which the company’s affairs have been conducted since the date of my
appointmen!

The administrators have to meet one of the objectives of the adnumstration process which
are

a) Firstly, rescuing the company as & going concern If that cannot be
achieved,
b) Secondly, achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole

than would be likely if the company were to be wound up (without first
being in administration). If that cannot be achieved,




c) Thirdly, realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

The steps taken are detailed 1n our 1eport to creditors dated 25 Apnl 2012 and which 15
aftached

Following my appointment as joint admimstrator, | had telephone contact with Guy Jarvis
the last remaining company director however he was not available 10 meet with me unul
18 Apnl 2012 Dunng this penod 1 also was in regular contact the companies’
accountants who were instructed to value the networks

The networks had been repeatedly hacked mnto prior to our appointment and the director
was not tn full control of the networks It was therefore necessary to achieve an
expeditious sale of the networks The networks were also repeatedly hacked nto
following our appointments

The circumstances of the sale of the Cumbria and Hull/Ashby networks was detailed in
the report to creditors dated 25 Apnl 2012, a copy of which 1s attached for ease of
reference

Since our last report, the joint admumstrators undertook a marketing exercise for the
North Yorkshire network Best and final offers for the network were invited for noon on
24 Apnl 2012 The best offer received was from Quet PC LLP for £10,500 and the sale
completed shortly thereafter

Directors’ conduct

The director, former directors and management have either been unable or unwilling to
provide the necessary information to discharge our duties as administrators in the normal
manner 1 understand that a former employee was arrested prior to our appointment and
Mr Jarvis, the companies’ director, has been arrested following our appointment

Credutors have raised concerns over the conduct of Mr Jarvis and the former management
/ employees of the compamnes prior to and following our appointment as joint
admimstrators If creditors do have further concerns regarding their conduct, I would be
grateful 1f you will submut details 1n wnting to me

Trading during the administration

The companies have continued to recetve monies for the North Yorkshire network until 1t
was sold Once we are w receipt of the companies’ bank statements we will establish
what monies have been received for the penod since our appointment

Directors’ statement of affairs

Copies of the statement of affairs are attached These have been completed by Guy Jarvis
with the assistance of Southgates Accountants and have very recently been submutted to

us

The statement of affans has identified additional assets which the joint administrators
will investigate and realize 11 the normal manner




Objectives of the administration

We have been unable to rescue the company as a going concem. The purpose of the
admmustration has been achieved 1n that a better result for the company’s creditors as a
whole than would have been likely 1f the company were wound up (without first being 1n
admimstration) has been secured as we have sold the companies’ interest 1n the various
networks on a going concern basis rather than a forced sale

Creditors’ claims

We understand that theie are no secured or preferential unsecured creditors 1n this matter,
there are only non preferential unsecured claims against the companies

Creditors should note that, 1n an admimistration, the adminustratois have a statutory duty
to agree and admut only preferential unsecured creditors’ clanns and pay dividends on
them The admimstrators do not have a duty to agree and admut non preferential
unsecured creditors’ claims and pay dividends in an admunistration, unless the court
orders otherwise

The prescribed part

The provisions of Section 176A of The Insolvency Act 1986 relating to a prescribed part
are not relevant in these proceedings as there are no floating charges created after 15
September 2003

Receipts and payments account

An account of the adrmimstrators’ receipts and payments to date 1s attached to thus report
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Remuneration of insolvency office holders

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 provides that we are required to disclose to creditois
our firm’s time costs to date, together with an analysis of the types of work that we have
undertaken 1n administering this case

In addition, we are required to disclose how much has been drawn by our firm from estate
funds m respect of remuneration and on what basis these sums were drawn as well as
who and when these sums were sanctioned

We are also required to advise creditors what disbursements have been recovered from
the admmistration estate Category 1 disbursements are disbursements whuch are directly
referable to the msolvent estate and relate to a payment to an independent third party
Category 2 disbursements are directly referable to the insolvent estate in question but the
payment 1s not to an independent third party

A creditors’ guide to Redman Nichols Butler fecs and disbursements 1s attached

A copy of the creditors’ gude to administrator’s fees 1s available at www insolvency-
practihioners.org uk. This guide sets out how the basis of the remuneration of an
admimistiator s assessed, who agrees the quantum and diawing of that remuneration and




various other matters relating to an admimstrator's remuneration and recovery of
disbursements generally

Fixing the administrators’ remuneration

The basis for fixing the admimstrators’ remuneration 1s set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the
Insclvency Rules 1986, ®which states that it shall be fixed

« a5 a percentage of the value of the property which the admunistrator has 1o deal with,

« by reference to the time property given by the administrator and his staff in atiending to
matters ansing in the administration, or

* a3 a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases
may be used for different things done by the admimstrator. Where the remuneration 1s
fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the
administrator

It 13 for the creditors’ comurmttee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed Where it 15 fixed as a percentage, it
1s for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where
it 18 a set amount, to determine that amount Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its
decision the commuttee shall have regard to the following matters -

« the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
+ any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the adminustrator,

« the effectiveness with which the adminstrator appears to be cairying out, or to have
carried out, his duties,

« the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

If there 1s ho creditors’ commuttee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination (and provided the circumstances described below do not apply), the
admimistrators’ remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors
having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of the commuittee If the
remuneration 1s not fixed 1n any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application
by the adnumstiators, but the admimstrators may not make such an apphcation unless he
has first tried to get hus remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as described
above, and 1n any case not later than 18 months after his appointment

‘There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has
stated 1n lis proposals that the company has msufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the rescrved fund which may have to be
set aside out of floating charge assets

In this case, if theie 18 no cieditors’ commuttee, or the committee does not make the
requisite deternuination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —




+ each secured creditor of the company, or

+ of the admumstrators have made or intends to make a distribution to preferential
creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to

an 1nvitatton to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Our firms’ current charge out rates

My firm’s current charge out rates are as follows -

Grade Rate (£) from 1
May 2011
Partner 280
Sentor manager 250
Manager 730
Assistant Manager 205
Administrator 158
Support staff 90

The charge-out rates of DIP Insolvency are

Grade Rate (£)
Jumor professional 6510 95
Semor professional 100 to t60
Manager 160 to 193
Durector 220 t0 240

Pre administration order costs

It is for creditors to determine whether and to what extent the un-paid pre-admimistration
costs are approved ftor payment The court ordeled that the costs of making the

applications are payable as a cost of the admimistrations




DIP Insolvency Practitioners received nstructions from a former director and creditor of
the companies DIP Insolvency Practitioners’ fime costs for period prior to 13 Apnl 2012
for Next are £10,079 plus VAT and for Fibre £2,519 plus VAT

The work camed out by DIP Insolvency Practitioners prior to the 13 Apnl 2012 can be
summarized as follows

» Discussion of options with former director and credrtor

s Reviewing shareholder agreement

e Discussions with current director, Companies’ accountants, Michelle Brumfield and
Darren Weavers

o Dealing with potential creditors, aggrieved customers and interested parties

¢ Drafting a statement of affairs for adminstration application and the administration
application and with supporting documentation

+ Instructng solicitors

o Lodging admim:stration applications 1n court

¢ Dealing with marketing process in respect of the networks

No payments have yet been made for the costs mcurred by DIP Insolvency Practitioners
prior to the administrations

My firm's costs in assisting the director prior to the admimstration orders are £866 66
plus VAT and for Fibre £280 00 plus VAT The Company director mstructed my firm to
assist on 11 April 2012 My firm has been paid £625 plus VAT by Nextgenus Lumited, a
connected company, prior to the appointments

Carnck Read Insolvency, solicitors, were instructed by F Devine to assist with the
preparation of the documentation to place the Company mnto admumistration and to
prepare and draft sale contracts Their costs for assisting Next are £7,102 26 plus VAT
and for Fibre £4,082 59 plus VAT Carrick Read Insolvency have received £6,000 1n
respect of their costs

| am seeking to obtamn approval from creditors for payment of the pre-administration
costs and expenses

Our firm’s time costs to date in administering this case and an estimated analysis of the
types of work carried out on it

My fitm’s time costs, to date, in dealing with the prope: administrations of these cases
total £11,847 54 for Next and £7,763 37 for Fibre An estimated analysis by refercnce to
the types of work carried out on this adnumistration can be found on the attached

schedules

DIP insolvency Practitioners’ tme costs, to date, in dealing with the proper
admimstration of these cases total £4,132.17 An estimated analysis by reference to the
types of work carrted out on this administration can be found on the antached schedule

The description of the types of work involved 1n each category 1s detailed below




¢  Admunstration and Planning - Includes dealing with all statutory matters requured
by legislation and professional guidehines including perodic returns and reports,
tnternal case review and case progression matters including planning, set-up and
maintenance of records,

e  Realisation of Assets — Includes dealing with agents regarding the realisation of the
Company assets as well as obtaining valuations of any assets and the collection of
assets

s Investigaton — Review of the Company records and the general investigahion
required towards the submussion of returns pursuant to the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986.

e  Trading ~ Commumcation with employees, suppliers and customers and monitering
the ongoing trading position

e«  Creditors — General communication, receipt and agreement of claims
Funds drawn to date on account of remuneration

Neither my firm or DIP Insolvency Practitioners have drawn any sums on account of our
remuneration as administrators to date

Who will determine the basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration

Our proposals make provision for creditors to agree the basis of our firms’ remuneration
on the basis of our firms’ time costs as detailed above However, creditors should note
the points raised above regarding the fixing of fees

These proposals will be considered and voted on at the meeting of creditors to be held on
19 June 2012

Creditors’ request for further information

Rule 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 states that, within 21 days of receipt of this
progress report -

1) a secured creditor, or

1) a unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the 21 days any
unsecured creditor may make a request in writing to the liquidator for further information
about remuneration or expenses set out in the draft report

The admimstration must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, respond accordingly




Right of challenge

If a creditor beheves that the office holders’ remuneration is, 1n all the circumstances
excessive, the basis inappropnate, or the expenses incurred by the office holder are, 1n all
the circumstances, excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the
court

The application to court may be made by:

» Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court

The application must, subject to any order of the court, be made no later than 8 weeks,
after receipt by the applicant of this progress report

Administrators’ expenses

To date, we have recovered no funds in respect of Category 1 or 2 disbursements
Category | and Category 2 disbursements incurred to date are summaiised within this
report and on the attached schedule

Professtonals engaged to assist the administrators 1o carry out their duties

Basis of review

of
Fees pald Brief description of work carried | rensonableness
Firm 1o date (£) | Basls of those fees out of fees
Southgates Q Time costs Valuation of assets and assistance
Accountanls with the preparation of the

statement of affawrs

Carrick Reuad [ Time Losts General legal advice and assistanee
Insolvency wth sale of aswels
}
Conclusion

This concludes my report, but if creditors have any queties, please do not hesitate to
contact either of the administators

I e

J W Butler
Joint Admunistrator
29 May 2012

“The Adnnnistrators acts as agenis of the Companies and 3 ithots personal abifiy:




Nextgenus UK CIC - in administration
Ouar proposals are as follows:

1t 1s proposed that the joint adnumistrators continue to manage the affairs of the company
in order to achieve the objectives of the admnistraton In the circumstances 1t 1s
proposed that

1 The Admimstrators will contmue to realise all known assets along with any other
assets that may come to our attention during the course of the Admintstration

2 The Admimstrators will pursue the second objective of admimstration

3. If having realised the assets of the Company, the Adrmumstrators think that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors, they shall take steps to place the
Company into Liguidation, ideally Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) The
Admunistrators shall file a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have
the effect of bringing the appointment of the Admnistrators to an end and will move
the Company automatically inio CVL m order that the distnbution can be made In
these circumstances, 1t 1s proposed that the Administrators, John William Butler and
Francesca Patrice Devine, will become the Liquidators of the CVL in accordance
with Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986  Creditors are
permitted to nominate thewr own proposed Liguidator(s) provided that the normunation
\s made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved

4 If the jomt admumstrators consider that interests of creditors would be served
(perhaps because there are insufticient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured credstors
as well as isufficient funds to carry out detailed investgations into the affairs of the
company, which investigations are, however, worthy of being carried out), then they
may take steps to place the company into compulsory hiquidation and the Official
Recewver will then become the liquidator

5 1f the Admmstrators think that the Company has no property which might permut a
distribution to its creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the Registra of
Companies for the dissolutton of the Company

6. The Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider
desirable o1 expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Admimstration

7  The cieditors consider establishing a Creditors’ Commuttee and that 1f any such
Committee 15 formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Admuimstrators’
remuneration and any proposed act on the part of the Administiators without the
need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any
decision regarding the most appropriate exit route from the Administration

8 Where no Creditors' Commiitee 1s appointed, the remuneration of the Admimistrators
shall be fixed by refercnce to time properly spent by them and then staft in managing
the Admnistratiosn




10

1

12

14,

15

The Adminstrators be authorsed to draw remuneration on a time cost basis and are
authorised to draw fees an account whilst acting as Admimstrators

The Admunistrators are to be reimbursed for any expenses or necessary
disbursements properly charged or incurred 1n the course of carrying out their duties
These expenses include category 1 and category 2 disbursements The basis on which
the category 2 disbursements are charged 15 disclosed within “A creditor’s guide to
the fees and disbursements charged by Redman Nichols Butler” The Administiators
are at liberty to draw and pay these expenses and disbursements 1n accordance with
the forgoing resolution without further reference to creditors

The pre-Administration professional costs, including those incurred by Redman
Nichols Butler, DIP Insolvency Practitioners and Carrick Read are to be teeated as
and paid as an expense of the Admimstration

The Adminstrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as
Admunistrators ceasing to bave effect

The Administrators will do all other such things and generally exercise all our
powers as Admimstrators as they consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in
order to achieve all purposes of the Admimstration, to protect and preserve the assets
of the Company, to maxirmuse the realisations of those assets or for any other purpose
incidental to these proposals

Tf the administrators consider it appropriate, they may summon a creditors’ meeting 10
consider any revistons to the proposals in accordance with paragraph 54 of Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act 1986, provided that the proposed revision is substantial

As the company’s matn centre of interest 1s based n England, EC Regulations do apply
These proceedings will be main proceedings as defined n Article 3 of the EC

Regulations,

Ki

J W Butler
Joint Admmistrator




Fibrestream Limited — in administration

Our proposals are as follows:

It 15 proposed that the jomt administrators continue to manage the affars of the company
it order to achieve the objectives of the admunistration. In the circumstances it 1s
proposed that

1  The Admmstrators will continue to realise all known assets along with any other
assets that may come to our attentson during the course of the Administration

2 The Administrators will pursue the second objective of administration

3 If having realised the assets of the Company, the Admunistrators think that a
distnibution will be made to the unsecured creditors, they shall take steps to place the
Company into Liquidation, 1deally Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidaton (CVL) The
Admuinistiators shall file a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have
the effect of bringing the appointment of the Admimstrators to an end and will move
the Company automatically into CVL 1n order that the distribution can be made In
these circumstances, it 1s proposed that the Admimstrators, John William Butler and
Francesca Patrice Devine, will become the Liquidators of the CVL in accordance
with Paragraph 83 of Schedule BT of the Insolvency Act 1986 Creditors are
permitted to norminate their own proposed Liquidator(s) provided that the nomination
1s made after the 1eceipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved

4 If the joni admumstrators consider that interests of creduors would be served
(perhaps because there are msufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors
as well as insufficient funds to carry out detailed investigations into the affairs of the
company, which mnvestigations are, however, worthy of being carried out), then they
may take steps to place the company into compulsory liquidation and the Official
Receiver will then become the liquidator

5 [f the Admimstrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distnbution to 1ts creditors, they will file 2 notice with the Cowst and the Regstrar of
Compantes for the dissolution of the Company

6 The Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of therr
powers as contamned in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider
desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Admirnustration

7 The creditors consider establishing a Creditors' Commuttee and that if any such
Commuttee 1s formed they be authomsed to sanction the basis of the Admumstrators’
remuneration and any proposed act on the part of the Administrators wathout the
need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any
decision regarding the most appropriate exit route from the Administration

8  Where no Creditors' Commttee is appointed, the remuneiation of the Administrators
shall be fixed by reference to ime properly spent by themn and their staff in managing
the Administration




10

12

13

14

15

The Adnunistrators be authonsed to draw remuneration on a time €ost basis and arc
authonsed to draw fees on account whilst acting as Admuinistrators

The Admimstrators are to be reimbursed for any expenses or necessary
disbursements properly charged or incurred n the course of carrying out their duties
These expenses include category | and category 2 disbursements The basis on which
the category 2 disbursements are charged 1s disclosed within “A creditor’s guide to
the fees and disbursements charged by Redman Nichols Butler” The Admimistrators
are at liberty to draw and pay these expenses and disbursements 1n accordance with
the forgoing resolution without further reference to creditors

The pre-Admimstration professional costs, including those incurred by Redman
Nichols Butler, DIP Insolvency Practitioners and Carrick Read are to be treated as
and paid as an expense of the Administration

The Admumstrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as
Administrators ceasing to have effect

The Admunistrators will do a!l other such things and generally exercise all our
powers as Admunstrators as they consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in
order to achieve ail purposes of the Administration, to protect and preserve the assets
of the Company, to maxtmise the realisations of those assets or for any other purpose
incidental to these proposals

If the admimistrators consider it appropriate, they may summon a creditors’ meeting 10
consider any revisions to the proposals in accordance with paragraph 54 of Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act 1986, provided that the proposed revision 15 substantial

As the company’s man centre of nterest 15 based 1n England, EC Regulations do apply
These proceedings will be mamn proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC
Regulations

s

J W Butler
Joint Administrator




Redman Nichols

- TIME & CHARGEQUT SUMMARIES

Nextgenus UK CIC

HOURS |

Classification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & | Total Hours Time Cost Average
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Hourty Rate £
Administration & 425 1008 167 0 00 16 00 3,850 88 24068
Planning

Inveshigations 125 042 000 000 167 445 B4 267 50
Realsation of 900 1417 000 000 2317 5778 34 249 42
Assels
Creditors 158 533 050 0oco 742 1,772 48 238 99
Tradmng 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Fees
Claimed £ 4,503 32 6,900 04 444 18 000 11,847 54
Total Hours 16 08 3000 217 000 48 25
Average Rate 28000 230 00 204 99 000
CATEGORY 1 + 2 DISBURSEMENTS
Type & Purpose Amount £
26/04/2012 Category 1 - Stationery Notice of admunistration 292
2610412012 Category t - Postage Notice of admenistration 13 50
09/05/2012 Category 1 - Advertising Appointment of administrator 60 00
16/05/2012 Category 1 - Company Search 12 00

88 42




Redman Nichols

- TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES Fibrestream Ltd
{ HOURS |

Classificatron Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Administration & 150 867 180 000 1167 2,720 89 233 21
Planning
Investigations 050 025 000 000 075 197 50 26333
Realisation of 342 1042 o000 000 1383 335250 242 35
Assets
Creditors 058 533 050 000 642 1,492 48 232 60
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Fees
Claimed £ 1,680 00 5673 36 41001 000 7,763 37
Total Hours 6 00 24 67 200 000 3267
Average Rate 28000 23000 204 99 000

CATEGCRY 1 + 2 DISBURSEMENTS

Type & Purpose Amount £
26/04/2012 Category 1 - Stationery Notice of admimistration 322
26/04/2012 Category 1 - Postage Notice of administration 1500
09/05/2012 Category 1 - Adverhising Appointment of administrator 60 00
15/05/2012 Category 1 - Company Search 1000

88 22




DIP Insolvency Appendix 1
TIME & CHARGEQUT SUMMARIES Nextgenus UK CIC and Fibrestream Limited
in Administration

From 13th Apnt 2012 to 28th May 2012
HOURS
Classification of Director |Manager [Senior Junior Total hours |Time cost £}Average
work function professional {professtonal hourly rate £
Administration & 8.81 9.77 0.00 015 18.73] 3,855.00 205.82
planning
Realisation of assets 0.55 0.50 6.00 0.00 1.05 218.51 208.10
Creditors 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.13 29.33 225,62
Reviews/reports 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Investigation/failure/closure 0.13 0.00 000 0.13 2933 225.62
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 000 0.00
Total fees claimed £ 2,119 34| 2,002 00 0.00 10.83 4,132.17
Total hours 9.62 10.27 000 015 20.04
Average rate 220.31 194.94 72.20 206.20
CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS
[Type & purpose Amount £
Office holders expenses 3110
Room hire 0.00
Stationery & comrmunications 000

31.10
DIP INSOLVENCY HOURLY TIME COSTS
[Grade Amount £
Junior professional 65 to 95
Senior professional 100 to 160
Manager 160 to 195
Director 220 t0 240




Nextgenus UK CIC and Fibrestream Limited - both in administration

Receipts and payments account from 13 April 2012 to date

Receipts £ £
Sale of Networks

Hull/Ashby 18,000

Cumbria 6,000

North Yorkshire 10,500 34,500
Sundry receipt 24
Total receipts 34,524
Costs and expenses of administration

Administration application costs 6,000
Total payments 6,000
Balance in hand 28,524




Nextgenus UK CIC — in administration
Fibrestream Limited — in administration

Report on the sale of parts of the Companies’ business and assets in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (E&W)

Pre-packaged sales in administrations

On 13 Apri! 2012, Francesca Patrice Devine “FPD” of DIP Insolvency Practitioners and John
William Butler “JWB® of Redman Nichols Butler were appomnted as administrators of
Nextgenus UK CIC, company number 07030978 and Fibrestream Limited company number
06568705 “the Companies™

The admmmstration orders were made 1n the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
District Registry, reference 511 of 2012 and 512 of 2012 The orders were made vpon the
apphcation of Simon John Davidson a creditor of the Companies, he 15 also a former director
The applications which were dated 28 March 2012 and presented 1o the Court on 2 April
2012 provided for the appointment of FP Devine, JW Butler was introduced into the
proceedings at the hearing on 13 Apnl 2012, having given his consent to act during the
afternoon of 12 Apri] 2012

The Companies provide broadband access to a number of communities

. The source of the admimstrators’ mitial ntroductions & the extent of the
administrators’ involvement prior to appointment

FPD

FPD was approached by one of the shareholders of the parent company {Nextgenus Limited),
Simon Davison, after being recommended to him by a former client of FPD Simon Davison
first came to see FPD on 14 March 2012 FPD had no prior relationship with the sharehalder
FPD then met with Tony Rookes, accountant and one of the other shareholders, who
appeared at that time to be supportive of an application being made and he made suggestions
of how the business might be “saved” FPD also spoke with Guy Jarvis, a shareholder and
sole director of the parent company Mr Jarvis sent Darren Weaver and Michelle Brumfield
to meet with her on his behalf They were not dismissive of the approach that was being
considered for an administration

FPD also spoke with the third Shareholder Stephen Dixon, who wanted to be kept out of any
discussions untt} a decision had been made

It then became clear that Guy Jarvis had no mtention of reverting to FPD but networks were
apparently being adversely affected and numerous lettess and phone calls were being received
from customers who had either been cut off or had been denied access ta certain parts of the
network




JWB

On the afterncon of Wednesday 11 April 2012, JWB met with the sole remaining director of
the Companies, Guy Jarvis and Michelle Brumfield to discuss the options open to the
Companies This was JWB’s first meeting with the director and he had spoken with him a
few days before

It had been suggested that JWB become involved at the suggestion of Antony Rookes a
former officer of the Companies and also a partner in Southgates Accountants, the
Companies’ accountants

At the meeting 1t was explained that the director and some connected creditors were unhappy
with the administration application and the fact that FPD was proposing to prepack the entire
business to a number of parties

JWB discussed a number of options open to the Cornpanies and the director The Companies
director acknowledged that the Companies were insolvent and he requested that JWB
approach FPD for a joint appomtment

FPD was approached on Thursday 12 Apnl 2012. The jomnt appointment was imtally
apposed. however. after further discussions FPD later agreed to the joint appointment

. Any marketing activites conducted by the company and or the administrator
Prior to the nvolvement of IWB and the start of the administrations, FPD conducted a
limited marketing exercise of the business and varnious networks n the Hull, Ashby Digby
{Lincolnshrre), North Yorkshire and Cumbrra areas

FDP had obtained the following offers for the various networks

Network Offer

Hull, Ashby Digby & North £45500 but with down

Yorkshire payment of only £20,000

Hull, Ashby Digby & North Yorkshire £12,500

Hull & Ashby £30,000 with £15.000 up front

Digby

Hull & Ashby £12 500

Digby

Hull & Ashby £30,000 wath £135,000 upfront

Digby This interested party
subsequently withdrew their
offer

Ashby £12,000

Digby




Ashby £2,500

Digby

Hull £6,050 plus a pay out over a
only periad of time from income
Cumbria £8,000

North Yorkshire £6,000

The best and final offers received were

. Hull / Ashby networks — Connexin — £18,000 imitial payment and £2,000 per month
for the next s1x months

. Cumbna — Viscount Lowthers Tiust - £6,000 initral payment and £400 over 5 months
. North Yorkshire — Beeline Broadband Limited - £6,000
. Any valuations obtained of the business and the underlying assets

Prior to admimistrationt the business and underlying assets were not formally valued by FPD
The application for the admimistration order was based upon a scenario where a formal sale
would occur following the appointment of the admimstrators In the period immedately
before the hearing date, there were various 1ssues with the network which necessitated a
change of plan

In view of various parts of the network being cut off, FPD decided that 1t was in the best
interests of the Companies and 1ts creditors to draw up a pre pack sale, i order to preserve
the value of the business and assets FPD obtained a valuation of the assets frem Simon
Davison 1n relation to purchase costs and the cost of removing and reinstalling

This was backed up by one of the interested parties

Following JWB's introduction snto the Companies, he contacted Southgates Accountants the
Compantes® accountants with a view 10 obtaining an immediate valuation of the vanous
networks Southgates were chosen because they had an intimate knowledge of the financial
affairs of the Companies and they could provide an immediate valuation

Having considered the circumstances of the individual networks, 1 customer base/monthly
income, investment and overhead costs etc Southgates valued the networks as follows -

> Cumbria £6,000 to 15,000

> Hull £25.000 to £50,000

> Ashby(Lincolnshire) £2,500 to £10,000

> Newton and Stape (North Yorkshire) £8,500 to £17,000




JWB also requested Gilbert Baitson. professional auctioneers and valuers to comment on the
forced sale value of the network equipment Their ability to undertake a comprehensive
review and make a full report was severely hampered by a lack of proper information
regarding the amount and type of the equipment under consideration Nevertheless they
suggested that in hight of the fact that the tangible assets were located across the areas of the
various networks and were held at or on third party property the logistics of the removal for
sale were likely to be disproportionate to the resale value of the assets. meaning such a forced
sale realisation was commercially not worthwhile

. The alternative courses of action that were considered by the admunistrator with
an explanation of possible financial outcomes

The offers for the Cumbria and Hull / Ashby networks were accepted by the jomnt
administrators as both admimstrators were satisfied that adequate marketing had been
undertaken and in the circumstances the offers for these networks maximised recoveries for
the Companies’ creditors

Based on the valuation advice received, the offer for the North Yorkshire network was not
sufficiently high enough to jusufy forgoing further marketing In these circumstances the
offer was not accepted and further action has been taken to market the network

. Why 1t was not appropriate to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going
concern, during the administration

The admimistrators were aware that the realisable value of the networks was intangible and
also dependent upon factors n the control of third parties, for example the backhaul
suppliers, customers and co-operation from the director

The director has stated that the networks were repeatedly hacked mnto prior to the
admnistratons and he was only able to provide incomplete information Prior to and
following the appointment of administrators, hackers have severely disrupted the network

The joint admimistrators were also conscious that the Companies no longer had any
employees to properly support the networks should assistance be required In addition 1t was
not clear how much assistance and co-operation would be forthcoming from the remaining
sole director, 1n the event he filed termnation of appointment of director with Companies
House on 13 Apnil 2012, albeit the resignation was not valid

Mr Jarvis the Companies director and a former employee have been arrested as a result of
their alleged conduct following our appointment We are unsure whether there 15 any
substance in these allegations

Trading during the admimstration also rehied on the support of the vanious backhaul suppliers
Trading all the networks during the admimstration would have resuited in a significant
trading loss as a result of the extra professional costs and the trading expenses

There was also a significant risk that customers would migrate to other providers if they were
dealing with a provider in administration and the internet could not be guaranteed

It was considered that the passage of ime would severelv erode the value of the network




. Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital
requirements

None, 1t was not considered that this course of action was appropriate in the circumstances
. Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors
An email circular was sent on the morning of 13 Apnil 2012 to the major creditors to

ascertain thexr views The email was sent at short notice at the request of JWB No major
creditor raised an objection

. The date of the transaction
13 April 2012
. Details of the assets involved and the pature of the transaction

As a going concern, all such nght, utle, and interest, :f any (and insofar as the administrators
are able to transfer the same) as the Companies may have in the Transferred assets

The Transferred assets are ‘the Bustness, the contracts, the Goodwill and Commercial
information and the Network Equipment °

. The consideration for the transaction, terms of payment and any condition of the
contract that could materially affect the consideration

The Cumbria network

£8,000 by way of a £2,000 non-returnable deposit, £4,000 payable on the signing of the
agreement and 5 monthly instalments of £400 payable on the last business day of each month
All sums payable shall be paid without deduction, withhotding, offset or counterclaim
whatsoever

The Hul! network and Ashby network

£30.000 by way of a £7,200 non-returnable deposit, £10.800 payable on the signing of the
agreement and 6 monthly instalments of £2.000 payable on the last busmess day of each
month

All sums payable shail be paid withoui deduction, withholding, offset or counterclaim
whatsoever

. If the sale 1s part of a wider transaction, a deseription of the other aspects of the
transaction

Not applicable
. The 1dentity of the purchaser

The Cumbria network




Viscount Lowthers Trust

The Hull network and Ashbv network

Connexin Limited

. Any connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or
secured creditors of the company

The Cumbria network
None 1dentified - we are aware that a former employee has commenced employment for this
purchaser

The Hull network and Ashby network
None i1dentified - we are aware that two former employees, including a former director, have
been employed by this purchaser

) The names of any directors or former directors of the company who are invelved
in the management or ownership of the purchaser or of any other entity mmto
which any of the assets are transferred

The Cumbnia network
Not appiicable

The Hull network and Ashby network
It 1s understood that the purchaser employs S) Davison, a former direcior of the Companies

. Whether any directors had given any guarantees for amounts due from the
company to a prior financier and whether that (inancier is financing the new
business

It 1s understood that a number of personal guarantees may have been given by the officers
and former officers of the Compantes in respect of the habilihes of the Companies and other
Companies 1n the group

However as there 15 no direct link between the officers and the purchasers of the business
assets the question of the purchasers™ financiers 1s not relevant

. Any options, buy back arrangements or swimlar conditions attached to the
contract of the sale

Not applicable




Rule 229

(2} hisert nxme and address of
regitered office of the compsany

(%) Inscrt dete

Statement of affairs

Form 2 144

Name of Company
Fibrestreamn Limited

Company nwnber
06568705

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
Dnstrict Reastry

Court case number
512 of 2012

Statoment! as 10 the affairs of (2)Fibrestream Limited of Maclarcn House Skerne Road, Driffiedd,

YO25 6PN

on the (b} 13 April 2012, the date that the company entered admimstration

Statement of Truth

1 behieve that the facts siated 1n this statement of affairs are u full, trug and complete statement of the
affarrs of the above named company as at (b) 13 April 2012 the date that the company cniured

adnuinistration
T'ull name Ll 3 AP Tdéy_:s
Signed o @"7 —~

y
Dated _ AR -S.- 2017




i

=

A = Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subjeut to fixed charge

NonE

Assets subject to floating charge

Nore

Uncharged assets

Sroak FITv Mty

Deuvetcn o 3 Thuiina Ars C Slaag
Woor PLESERS (DieRefi ua L dsioe?

Fsumated total assets avaitable for preferential creditors

Signature Date &'L“_}M"dlL

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
3
|
i 5
1
H '
i
i
|
| |
! |
fip 000 Uy g e
E&AJ e fipen
1
|
1
1
tyooo | Veeve




.
#

Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total asscts nvatlable for preferential
creditors (curned from page A)

Liabilitres
Preferential credstors -

Estimated deflciency/surplus as regards prefercntial creditors

Estimated prescribed part of not property where applicable (to carry torward)

Estimated totul assets available for Roating charge holders

Debts secured by fluating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of asscts after Noating charges

Estunated presceithed part ol net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets availablc 1o unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
halders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(cxcluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall 1o floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficieney/surptus as regards creditors

Issued and callod up capital

Estumated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
Yo Y5
£
£
Mot
£ ppo
£
Hows
£ | 18000
£
P-\m:ﬁ
£ | wooon
£
Mo
£ heooo
£
yrfso
t 32530
£
c £ 1208
£M80
£ S
335bo

Signature /4/@7‘ Dae 22 I‘M T2 (T
/g




L7 fan T g

aat hurzeoss O og 5T AT BEARS k39
¥
uward IoNparn 1q9p jo (apomsod yum) WEBUNe|) 10
3 Amoas Josnfes | Aundss aweq | 4q pray Aimoas Aue jo sjreiaq | nmowry SS2IPPY JOIPRID JO JURN

-~

uorssassod

s Augduios 2 w Luadaad 1240 2j11 Jo uonuTISL Bule]d SIONPID puy sadiates 16 SPo0B Jo Ajddns aup Jo sswreape w prod sunoure Buruneps
SIBWOISND pup SIUUNTE I[ES RUODIPUCS 10 Buises] (AU “seyamd-ouuy JApun SIGNPXD [[B AJNUSP! PUB SIONPALI [[B IPN{DUL 1SnL nog :ajoN

SYOLIdIAD ANVINOD




Name

Geo Networks Limited

K COM Group PLC

Telecity Group Limited

Mayflex UK Limited

Virgin Media

Southgates

Premier Electrical Limited

Plastech

List of Unsecured creditors
i3th 12

Address

4ath Foor

Harmsworth House
13-15 Bouverie Street
Lendon

ECAY 8DP

37 Carr Lane
HULL
HU1 3RE

10th Floor,

6/7 Harbour Exchange Square,
Londen

LE14 9GE

Excel House,
Junction Six ind Est
Electric Ave
Birrmingham

B6 71

Communications House
1 Chippingham Street,
Attercliffe

Sheffield

59 3SE

Owthorne Manor
2 Hubert Street
Whhernsea
HU19 ZAT

Unit 17

Denton Holme Trade Centre
Carhsle

CA2 5DF

Park Ind Estate
Liverpool Road
Ashton In Makerfield
Wigan

WN4 OYN

LlabHity

11070

107357

240

1038 52

6075

1425

537 54

4658 4




Electromc Frontler Limited

Cogent

HSBC Commercial Card

JP Little

Simon Davison

Fusion Group Limited

TOTAL

Fib ed

nse: creditors
13th April 2012

Unit 3

Theale Technology Centre
Station Road

Theale

Berkshire

RG7 4AA

2 Temple Back East
Temple Quay
Bristol

BS1 6EG

Card Service Delvery
PQ Box 6001
Coventry

Cv3 9Fp

The Bungalow
King Meaburn
Penrith

CA10 3BU

10 Woodlands Drive
Beverley

Fusion House
Chesterfleld Ind Est
Chesterfield

541 9P2

Est

ex M5 Dist

582 91

204

1000

403 5

3490 44 Disputed

111504

42580 05




P

Rule 229

{a) Irsert name and sddress of
regustered office of e company

(b) !nsent date

Statement of affairs

Torm2 14B

Naine of Company
Nextgenus UK CIC

Company number
07030978

in the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
District Registrv

Court case nupmber
$11 of 2012

Statement ss 10 the affawrs of (a)Nextgenus UK CIC of Maclaron House Skerne Road, Dnffietd,

YO25 6PN

on the {b) 13 Aprtl 2012, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of T ruth

| belreve that the facts stated m this statement of affatrs are a full, trug and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at {b) 13 Apral 2012 the date that the company entered

adnunistration

Fullname _(ay _Bewdnns  Tagune

Signed

Dated I¥-5- 201 ¢




- Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subjeet to fixed charge

Asen AORE WeTuneaw Lontcs Ao
Ne s WL

Assets subject to floating charge

el

Uncharged assets
RET wo Ky - Aswad f'NQB“t

~— Huly den Honooa=235

- P + TraPe

Teane Dosted
BAvs ~ mewtharas Corpzoa O

Crme BatAnal € UrdnClws™ D FL T

R R PPL W o WiRsL >\ M3 . e

[AN-X Y1 - RO af Qo Pyt &
Esumated total assets avaulable for preferential creditors

Signaturc ~~~_Dute 20 ALY 27

Book
Value

Yipoo

21450

] 'l( [--H

28209

6820

oA

—looou
199897




. — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total nssets available for prefercntial
ereditors (carred from page A)

Laabulstres
Prelerential creditors -

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estirnated prescrnibed pant of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estumated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floatng charges

Estimated deficicncy/surplus of assets after floaling charges

Esttmated prescnibed part of net property whore applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential ctasms (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplns =s regarda non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to fluatiag charge holders)

Shartfall 1o floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus os regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated

1o reslse
L
Zou'S
£
£
wowrd
£] Towss
£
o
¢ | Foui?
i
[STE
£ 70455
£
et
i' Tou$Y
£
TiBoL
£ (2(03*3)
£
£
: (20343)
£‘l »
£ -
‘ [20344)

Stgnaturc‘é/_’ﬂé 2 2.——-:- Date Tl ALY Lo
c./




S 4

RO ZRSTEE wa -

ao | STviOL
AN v
Na.t.....ﬂdo Q-] 1 EM - ETR e B T EL TR
e geponteny 95
anfep play sareys
D19y S3ueyg Jo S|l {eunoN Jo oN {apomsod i) ssarppy I5p|OYRIRYS JO ALTH]

SYAGTOHTAVHS ANVINOD




"Lz Lo LLge! iy \\\\\.ﬂ 74 ameudig
il e .QV

—rd

_

¥ LA 715 ON iR 9L AV eSS VAR
+ w
uaArd Io)paln 149p Jo {oponsod qum) WELLIE]) 1O
F A1MI3S JO anjeA I fyunoss e | Aq piay L3umoss £ue jo spmaq] | junowry $SUPpY JOLPIID 0 aurepN

5. Sueduroo iy ur Auadosd 1240 330 JO RONUANAI U sI0)IPAID pup SI01AISS IO spood jo {iddns sy jo aouw

uoissassod
ApR ot pied sjunowre Snwieo

SIAM0ISND purr SJUSLIIAITE I[BS [BUOMIPU0S 10 Buses] [sureyD ‘sseyoind-aa1y Japun SIOIEPAIA §[B AJNUSP1 PUE SIONPRID [[R APRJIML 10D NO 4 TN

SUOLIATID ANVINOD




Nextrpanus UCCIC
List of creditors at
13th Aptil 2032

Name Address Labiity

Saltend Camnmunity Dev Co Limited 8 5t Augustines Gate 5552
(BP Sirius) Hedon
HU12 BEX

K COM Group PLC 37 Carr Lane est 4500
HULL
HU1 3RE
Based on 50 50 revenus share to Nov 2011 but never fully identified

Anson Electronics Limited 167/183 The Boulevard 54 63
HULL
E Yorkshire
HU3 3El

Ashby Village Hall C/o John Brennan 123 54
23 Main Street,
Ashby de 1a Launde
Lincolnshire
LG 3JG

Bendart Limited Charles street 1541 07
Great Yarmouth
Norfolk
NR3D 3LA

AFL Telecommunications Europe Limited Newcombe Drive, 22200
Hawkswarth
Swindon
SN2 1DZ

Southgates Owthorme Manor 5280
2 Hubert Street
whthernsea 8082
HU19 2AT

Moz Consultancy Limited Owthorne Manor 2600
2 Hubert Street
withernsea
HU19 2AT

stephen Dixon Limited 123 Park Avenue 1500
Pnncess Ave
HULL
HUS 3EX




Nextrenus UC CIC
Ist of ereditors

3t 201
Nynet Ltd Douns House 2040
Roecliffe Business Centre
Roecliffe
Boroughbridge
N Yorkshire
Y051 SNE
W Garrett West View Farm Loan 15000
Newtan Upon Rawcliffe Feb inv 786
Y018 80A
Campbells Fabncations The Garage 2543 03
Great Ashy
{inv to Nextgenus Appleby
no ref to Ltd or CiC}) Cumbria
CAl6 6ET
Nextgenus Limited ¢/0 Owthome Manor 14000
2 Hubert Street
Withernsea
HU19 2AT
Craig Brass disputed 500
{also claim for exp while dir of Cum CIC) 1556
Guy Jarvis Max 3500
Simon Davison Overdraft guarenteed Max asoo
A Rookes Max 3500

TOTAL 96802 27




